
                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                             
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
Office of the Superintending Engineer, 

Drainage Division, Bhadrak. 
Email:- eeddbdk@gmail.com 

 
“e” PROCUREMENT NOTICE NO.- 02/2022-23 

Bid Identification No. DDBDK-02/2022-23 
 

Bid documents consisting of work, estimated amount put to tender, cost of tender paper, EMD, time of 
completion, class of contractor, the set of terms & conditions of contract and other necessary 
documents can be seen in e-procurement portal https://tendersodisha.gov.in. 

 
Further details can be seen from the e-procurement portal https://tendersodisha.gov.in. Any 
addendum/ corrigendum/ cancellation of tender can also be seen in said website. 
 
                     
     

                Sd/-              
Superintending Engineer 

                              Drainage Division, Bhadrak.     

1 Name of the work : Drainage Improvement works  

2 No of work : 3 nos individual work. 
3 Estimated cost for put to 

tender 
: Varies from Rs.2,90,298.00 (excluding G.S.T.) to 

Rs.18,01,619.00 (excluding G.S.T.) 
4 Period of completion : Varies 1 (One) to 3 (Three) calendar months  
5 Date & time of availability 

of bid documents in the 
portal  

: From Dt.30.06.2022 at 10.00 hours  
to Dt.11.07.2022 at 17.00 hours  

6 Date of for receipt of bids in 
the portal 

: From Dt. 30.06.2022 at 10.00 hours  
to Dt.11.07.2022 at 17.00 hours  

7 Date of opening of Bids : From Dt. 12.07.2022 at 11.30 hours  
 

8 Date of Lottery (if required) : Dt.19.07.2022 at 11.30 hours  in the O/O Superintending 
Engineer, Drainage Division, Bhadrak 

9 Procurement Officer/ 
Name & address of the 
Officer Inviting Bids 

: Superintending Engineer, 
Drainage Division, Bhadrak. 



  GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, 

DRAINAGE DIVISION, BHADRAK-756100. 
INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 

BID IDENTIFICATION NUMBER – DDBDK–02/2022-23   

The Superintending Engineer, Drainage Division, Bhadrak on behalf of Governor of Odisha invites on-
line percentage rate tender  through e-procurement in single cover system  for execution of work under 
Critical Lumps and Repair & Maintenance. The bids should be submitted by ‘D’/ ‘C’ class of contractors 
registered / empanelled with state Government of Odisha & contractors of equivalent grade / class registered 
with other State Governments / central Government / Government undertakings / MES / Railways / other 
statutory authorities for execution of works to be eventually drawn in P-1 form through on-line in the 
Government website htpp://www.tendersodisha.gov.in . The bidders should have necessary portal 
enrollment (with own digital signature certificate). The registered bidders outside of Odisha state can also 
participate in this on-line tender process after necessary portal enrollment but shall have to subsequently 
undergo registration with appropriate authority of the State Govt. within a month of acceptance of bid.  

1. The bidders may submit bids for the following work. 

 

 

2. The bidders have to participate in online bidding only. The website for online bidding is 
htpp://www.tendersodisha.gov.in .  

3. The bid documents will be available in the above mentioned website from 10.00 Hours of 30.06.2022 
to 11.07.2022 up to 17.00 Hours  for online bidding. 

4. Date of opening of Bid – 11.30 Hours on 12.07.2022  office of the Superintending Engineer, 
Drainage Division, Bhadrak. 

5.  The bidder shall transfer online the cost of bid paper (non-refundable) of the amount 
specified for the work in the table Col. 7 as part of this bid through a process as mentioned 
under DTC.  

Pkg. 
No. Name of Works 

Approximate 
Tender Cost 
(Amount in 

Rs.) 

Availability 
of Bid in 

Govt. 
Website 

Class of 
contractor 

Bid Security/ 
EMD 

(1% of 
Estimated Cost 
put to tender)  

 

Cost of 
tender 

document 
– 

(Online) 
(In INR) 

Period of 
Completion 

Name & 
address of 
the Sub-
Division 

under which 
the work will 
be executed 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

1 

Construction of Box 
Cell Culvert over 
Keuti Nallah near 

Ramamandir at Barik 
Chhaka in Bhadrak 

Block. 

18,01,619.00 
(excluding 

G.S.T.) 

30.06.2022 
10.00 
Hours 

to 
11.07.2022 

17.00 
Hours 

‘D’ & ‘C’ 
Class 

(Odisha 
PWD or 

equivalent 
class of other 

licensing 
authority) 

Bid security 
Declaration to be 
furnished except 
those who are 
exempted from 

paying Bid 
security /EMD as 

per O.M. No. 
18281/W 

dt.31.12.2021 of 
Works 

Department as 
per Annexure-I 
of Section-7 of 
Bid document. 

 
6,000/- 

 

3 
(Three)                             
calendar 
months 

 

Drainage 
Sub - 

Division No-
III, Bhadrak 

2 
Renovation of Haripur 

DC from 
Dhobadhobuni DC. 

3,84,566.00 
(excluding 

G.S.T.) 
-do- 

 
-do- 

 

 
-do- 

 

 
2,000/- 

 

1 
(One)                             

calendar 
months 

 

-do- 

3 

Renovation of DC 
from Simulia 

Agriculture Office to 
main drain in Ria 

village. 

2,90,298.00 
(excluding 

G.S.T.) 
-do- -do- 

 
-do- 

 

 
2,000/- 

 

 
2 

(Two)                             
calendar 
months 

 

-do- 



6. Mode of Bid / Period of availability of bid on-line / date and time of bidding on-line / Last date of 
seeking clarification / date of opening of bid papers. 

7. Bid validity : - The bid for the work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 90 days  from the 
last date of receipt of bids. If any bidder withdraws his bid before the said period or makes any 
modification in the terms and condition of the bid, the EMD deposit at the time of submission of tender 
shall stand forfeited.   

8. No Engineer of Gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering or Administrative 
duties in an Engineering department of the State Government is allowed to work as a contractor for a 
period of two years after his retirement from Government service, without permission of Government.  

9. The original documents along with a set of it’s Xerox copies against the scanned copy of RC, (valid 
contractor registration certificate), GSTIN registration Certificate, PAN Card, Affidavit and requisite 
documents submitted through web site should be produced in the office of Executive Engineer, 
Drainage Division, Bhadrak for verification on demand after opening the Technical Bid.  

10. Any addendum / corrigendum /cancellation of above tender will be published in the web-site    
www.tendersodisha.gov.in and in the notice board. The system shall generate a mail to those bidders 
who have already uploaded their tenders and those bidders if they wish, can modify their tenders. 

11. Only those bidders who successfully remit their Cost of Tender Paper on submission of bids would be 
eligible to participate in the tender/ bid process. The bidders with pending or failure payment status 
shall not be able to submit their bid. Tender inviting authority, State Procurement Cell, NIC, the 
designated Banks shall not be held responsible for such pendency or failure. 

12. Bid document consisting of qualification, information and eligibility criteria of bidders, plans, 
specification and schedule of quantities of the works are available in web-site 
www.tendersodisha.gov.in and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary 
documents can be seen in the web-site till last date of sale and receipt of tender papers. Interested 
tenderers may obtain further information at the web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in. 

13. Other details including details of Portal Registration, Submission of bid, Resubmission and withdrawal 
of bid can be seen in the bidding document which is available in web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in. 

14. The bidder except those who are exempted from p aying Bid security/EMD as per Para-
21 of FDOM No 4939/F Dated 13.02.2012 has to submit  “Bid security Declaration” in 
lieu of Bid security/EMD with stipulation that if h e withdraw or modify his bid during 
period of validity etc., he will be suspended for 3  (Three) years as per office 
Memorandum No. 18281/W dt.31.12.2021 of Works Depar tment, Govt. of Odisha failing 
which the tender will liable for rejection. 

15. The bidders are required to submit the attested copies of the valid Registration certificate, PAN Card 
and GSTIN registration Certificate along with the Bid documents otherwise his/her Bid shall be 
declared as non-responsive and thus liable for rejection. The Original documents are to be produced 
before the undersigned as and when required. Engineering contractor who is desirous to avail the 
facility of exemption of EMD is required to submit the affidavit on-line to the effect that he/she has not 
yet availed the facility for more than two works during the current financial year. Name of the two 
works and authority to which the tender is being submitted must be mentioned in affidavit failing 
which; the tender will be liable for rejection.  

16. If rate quoted by the bidder is less by 15% or more of the amount put to tender, then such a bid shall 
be rejected and tender shall be finalized basing on merits of rest bids. But if more than one bid is 
quoted at 14.99% (Decimals up to two numbers will be taken for all practical purposes) less than the 
amount put to tender, the tender accepting authority will finalize the tender through a transparent 
lottery system, where all bidders/their authorized representatives, the concerned Superintending 
Engineer and DAO will remain present. Tender shall be finalized as per the recent amendment to 
codal provision vide OM No-10224 Dt 01.09.2015 of Works Department, Govt. of Odisha if required.  

17. As per Office Memorandum No.4559/W dt.05.04.2021 of Works Department, Govt. of Odisha 
,Additional Performance Security (APS) is being obtained from the Successful Bidder when the Bid 
amount is less than estimated cost put to tender to the extent of exact amount as given below in 
shape of Term Deposit Receipt pledged in favour of Divisional Officer (i.e. Superintending Engineer, 
Drainage Division, Bhadrak) / Bank Guarantee in favour of the Divisional Officer (i.e. Superintending 
Engineer, Drainage Division, Bhadrak)from any Nationalized  / Scheduled Bank in India counter 



guaranteed by its local branch at Bhubaneswar within seven days of issue of Letter of Acceptance 
(LoA) by the Divisional Officer (by e-mail) to the successful bidder otherwise the bid of the successful 
bidder shall be cancelled . Further, proceeding for Blacklisting shall be initiated against the bidder as 
per amendment to Para 3.5.5 (v) of OPWD Code, Volume-l vide works Department office 
Memorandum No.14459/W dated 20.09 2018  

Sl No Range of Difference between the estimated 
cost put to tender and Bid amount 

Additional Performance Security to be 
deposited by the successful bidder 

i Below 5% No Additional Performance Security 

ii From 5% and above and below 10% 
50% of (Difference between estimated cost 
put to tender and Bid Amount) 

iii From 10% and above 
150% of (Difference between estimated cost 
put to tender and Bid Amount) 

18. If the rate quoted by more than one bidder is found to be equal and lowest & within the permissible 
limit, then the tender will be finalized by a transparent lottery system on 19.07.2022 at 11.30 Hours  in 
the office chamber of the Superintending Engineer, Drainage Division, Bhadrak in presence of the 
qualified bidders or their authorized representatives who so ever desire to be present. If the schedule 
date either for opening of tender or lottery for finalization of tender is declared as Govt. holiday then 
the same will be conducted in the next working day. 

19. If the 1st lowest bidder does not turn up for agreement after finalization of tender, then he shall be 
debarred from participation in bidding for three years & action will be taken to black list the contractor. 

20. The bidders shall furnish an affidavit on-line at the time of submission of the bid, about the 
authentication of the tender documents including Registration Certificate, PAN Card, valid GSTIN 
registration certificate and security etc. failing which the bid shall be considered as non-responsive 
and thus liable for rejection. No adjustment of EMD will be entertained at all; Labour license is to be 
produced by the successful bidder at the time of agreement. 

21. For a particular work a bidder can submit only one bid. Submission of more than one bid by a bidder 
for a particular work will be liable for rejection of all such bids of the concerned bidder. 

22. All correspondence to the bidders will be made by e-mail address given by them in 
the bid confirmation report of e-procurement system  Government of Odisha along 
with the bid. The authority will not be responsible  for invalid e-mail address.  

23. The single tender received in the first call shall be cancelled without opening the bid. The acceptance 
of the single tender received even after retendering should have prior approval of next higher 
authority. 

24. As Goods and Service Tax has come into force with effect from 01.07.2017, GST as applicable will be 
paid extra after gross bill amount prepared vide Section-15 and Section-142 (11-C) of Odisha Goods 
and Service Tax Act 2017. 

25. Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons thereof. 
 
 
 

 Address of Communication  : 
Superintending Engineer,  
Drainage Division, 
Salandi By-pass, Bhadrak  
-756100, Odisha   
Tel. Ph. No/ Fax No-06784-250987 
Email ID: eeddbdk@gmail.com 
 

 
 

                         
 
 
                          Sd/- 
           Superintending Engineer, 

Drainage Division, Bhadrak. 

 
 

 

 
 


